

No. 02-1196

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES E. EDWARDS,
Respondent.

**On a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE
NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

MARK J. DAVIS *
Associate Counsel

JOHN R. VEATOR
Deputy General Counsel

STEPHEN W. HALL
Associate Counsel

NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
10 G Street, N.E., Suite 710
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 737-0900

* Counsel of Record

June 26, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE APPELLATE COURT’S DECISION OPENS AN ENORMOUS LOOPHOLE IN SECURITIES LAW, WHICH EXPOSES INVESTORS TO A HEIGHTENED RISK OF FRAUD AND ABUSE.....	4
A. Scope of the Problem.....	4
B. Benefits of Regulation.....	7
C. Future Impact.....	8
II. THE APPELLATE COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN MEANING AND INTENT OF THE SECURITIES LAWS, THE VAST WEIGHT OF DECISIONAL AUTHORITY, AND THE UNDERLYING RATIONALE FOR THE INVESTMENT CONTRACT DEFINITION ...	13
A. The Appellate Court’s Interpretation of “Profits” Is Unduly Narrow.....	14
1. Statutory Language and Legislative Intent.....	14
2. Federal Court Decisions	15
3. State Court Decisions.....	19
4. Regulatory Interpretation.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Appellate Court’s Interpretation of the “Efforts of Others” Test Is Plainly Misguided	23
C. The Appellate Court’s Rulings Have No Rationale Under the Securities Laws	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Albanese v. Florida Nat'l Bank of Orlando</i> , 823 F.2d 408 (11th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>Dep't of Banking & Fin. v. Mehl</i> , No. 02-0526, 2002 WL 31452438 (Fla. Dep't of Banking & Fin. Oct. 17, 2002) (Final Order)	7, 9, 10, 13, 22, 23, 26
<i>Dep't of Banking & Fin. v. Mehl</i> , No. 02-0526, 2002 WL 31452438 (Fla. Dep't of Banking & Fin. July 16, 2002) (Recommended Order)	6, 7
<i>Dep't of Banking & Fin. v. Paytel Communic. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 98-1626, 2000 WL 347485 (Fla. Div. of Admin. Hr'gs Mar. 16, 2000).....	5
<i>Garvin v. Sec'y of State</i> , No. 2002 CV 60273 (Ga. Sup. Ct., Fulton County Mar. 17, 2003) (Final Order)	11
<i>Garvin v. Sec'y of State</i> , No. OSAH- SECSTATE-SECUR-0231234-33-PJ (Ga. Off. of Admin. Hr'gs Aug. 28, 2002) (Order on Reconsideration)	10, 23
<i>Gaudina v. Haberman</i> , 644 P.2d 159 (Wyo. 1982)	21
<i>In re Alpha Telcom</i> , No. 99-07-0220, 2002 WL 459704 (Wash. Sec. Div. Mar. 13, 2002)	4-5
<i>In re Alpha Telcom, Inc.</i> , No. S-99225 (EX), 1999 WL 1083919 (Wisc. Comm'r of Sec. Nov. 24, 1999)	5
<i>In re Alpha Telcom, Inc.</i> , No. 01-36-S, 2001 WL 1650906 (Ark. Sec. Dep't Sept. 5, 2001).....	5
<i>In re Communics. Mktg. Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. DBR 00-114 (R.I. Mar. 28, 2000).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , No. 01-0056CD, 2002 WL 1586379 (Ind. Sec. Div. June 7, 2002)	8
<i>In re Fecht</i> , No. 02-12, 2002 WL 927153 (Tx. St. Sec. Bd. Apr. 24, 2002).....	5
<i>In re Nat’l Communics. Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. A-02-0037 (Ore. Div. of Fin. & Corp. Sec. Oct. 2002)	5
<i>In re Nat’l Communics. Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 99-06-0176, 2001 WL 236889 (Wash. Sec. Div. Feb. 26, 2001)	5
<i>In re Nat’l Communics. Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 99E039 (Ka. Sept. 25, 1998).....	7
<i>In re Phoenix Telecom LLC</i> , No. 2-16-99-038 (Mont. Sec. Dep’t Oct. 29, 1999).....	5
<i>In re Rahaim</i> , No. E-2000-22 (Mass. Sec. Div. July 11, 2000) (Memorandum and Order)	23
<i>In re Sommer</i> , No. S-03489A-03-0000 (Ariz. Corp. Comm’n Feb. 25, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.ccsd.cc.state.az.us/enforcement/Actions/2003/feb25-03.pdf	5
<i>In re Yucatan Resorts</i> , No. 2002-10-33, 2002 WL 31971658 (Pa. Sec. Comm’n Oct. 22, 2002) (Summary Order to Cease and Desist).....	11
<i>Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Pace</i> , Equity No. LA26445 (Iowa D. Ct., Warren County Sept. 4, 2002), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 02-1726 (Iowa Oct. 28, 2002)	10, 21-22
<i>Joseph v. Geier</i> , No. 01 CV 1151 (Colo. D. Ct., Denver County Jan. 30, 2003) (Order on Motions for Summary Judgment).....	12, 21
<i>King v. Pope</i> , 91 S.W.3d 314 (Tenn. 2002).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>LTV Fed. Credit Union v. UMIC Gov't Sec. Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 819 (N.D. Tex. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 704 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 852 (1983).....	21
<i>Payable Accounting Corp. v. McKinley</i> , 667 P.2d 15 (Utah 1983).....	9, 20
<i>People v. White</i> , 12 P.2d 1078 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1932)	16
<i>Penn. Sec. Comm'n v. Yucatan Resorts S.A.</i> , No. 277 M.D. 2003 (Pa. Commw. Ct. June 5, 2003) (Opinion and Order)	11, 12
<i>Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Devel. Co.</i> , 256 Ill. App. 331 (Ill. Ct. App. 1930).....	16
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	14
<i>SEC v. Alpha Telecom, Inc.</i> , No. CV 01-1283 PA, 2002 WL 193093 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2002).....	6
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	14-15, 19
<i>SEC v. Crude Oil Corp.</i> , 93 F.2d 844 (7th Cir. 1937)	16
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. G. Weeks Securities, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 649 (6th Cir. 1982).....	24, 25
<i>SEC v. Glenn W. Turner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 474 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1973)	24
<i>SEC v. Haje</i> , No. 92-510-CIV-J20 (M.D. Fla.), 1993 WL 347148 (SEC Release No. 13772, Sept. 3, 1993)	6
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 905 (2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Levine</i> , No. 94-6898-CIV-ZLOCH (S.D. Fla.), 1994 WL 559076 (SEC Release No. 14279, Sept. 30, 1994).....	6
<i>SEC v. Linktel Communic., Inc.</i> , No. 100-CV-3169-WBH (N.D. Ga.), 2000 WL 1773106 (SEC Release No. 16186, Dec. 4, 2000).....	6
<i>SEC v. Phoenix Telecom</i> , No. 100-CV-1970-JTC (N.D. Ga.), 2001 WL 874314 (SEC Release No. 17089, Aug. 3, 2001)	6
<i>SEC v. Phoenix Telecom, L.L.C.</i> , No. 1:00-CV-1970-JTC, 2000 WL 33956119 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2000).....	6
<i>SEC v. Quarter Call, Inc.</i> , No. 94Z-1227 (D. Colo.), 1996 WL 635380 (SEC Release No.15145, Nov. 4, 1996)	12
<i>SEC v. SG Ltd.</i> , 265 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>SEC v. Unique Financial Concepts</i> , 196 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>SEC v. Universal Service Ass’n</i> , 106 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1939).....	18, 19
<i>SEC v. W. J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gertsch</i> , 49 P.3d 392 (Idaho 2002).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.</i> , 161 A. 193 (N.J. Ch. 1932).....	16
<i>Stigall v. Secretary of State</i> , No. EN-18727 (Ga. Comm’r of Sec. Sept. 6, 2002) (Final Decision).....	23, 26
<i>Suave v. K.C., Inc.</i> , 591 P.2d 1207 (Wash. 1979)..	21
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	15, 26
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Carman</i> , 577 F.2d 556 (9th Cir.1978).....	18, 20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 77f.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77g.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77j.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77q.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77t.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 77x.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78o.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	8
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956 § 101.....	8
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956 § 201.....	8
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956 § 301.....	7
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956 § 408.....	8
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956 § 409.....	8
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956 § 410.....	8
RULES OF COURT	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1, 2
MISCELLANEOUS	
Aff. of Charles R.T. O’Kelley, attached as Ex. B To Pet’r Br. in Support of Pet. for Judicial Review, <i>Garvin v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 2002 CV 60273 (Ga. Super. Ct., Fulton County Dec. 16, 2002).....	11
Appellant’s Proof Br., <i>Iowa ex rel. Miller v. Pace</i> , No. 02-1726 (Iowa Jan. 21, 2003).....	10
Chart showing states adopting Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, <i>available at</i> www.law.cornell.edu/ uniform/vol7.html#secur	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Garvin v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 2002 CV 60273, Application No. A03D0309 (Ga. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2003) (Applic. for Discr. App.)	11
<i>Garvin v. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 2002 CV 60273, Application No. A03D0309 (Ga. Ct. App. Apr. 29, 2003) (Order Granting Applic. for Discr. App.)	11
House Bill 1311, 1st Sess. (Colo. 2003), available at http://www.leg.state.co.us/2003a/inetcbill.nsf/fsbillcont/1777905CD8404C8187256CC50077A764?Open&file=1311_01.pdf....	12
12 Joseph C. Long, Blue Sky Law § 2.58 (2002)..	22
NASAA, <i>State Securities Cops Announce Actions Against Sellers of Payphone Schemes; Losses Estimated at \$76 Million So Far</i> , March 13, 2001, available at www.nasaa.org , “Archived Top Stories”	5
NASAA, “ <i>Top 10 Investment Scams Listed by State Securities Regulators</i> ” (Aug. 26, 2002; Apr. 23, 2001), available at www.nasaa.org , “News and Public Affairs”	5, 8
Resp’t Req. to Vacate Cease and Desist Order or in the Alternative, Mot. for Summ. J. and Br. in Support Thereof, <i>In re Yucatan Resorts</i> , No. 2002-10-33 (Pa. Sec. Comm’n Jan. 13, 2003)...	11
